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Deeision No. L7603 ' '.J; va @P {M!%H_
BEFORE THE PUBLIC DTILITIES COMMISS*OW OF THE STATE oF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Application of

Mary Maritzen and E. B. Osthues, a =
co-ngrtnerqhip._d b.a. The Modesto Application No. 33262
Transit Co., for authorlzation to -
inerease. fares. ,

Appearances

E. B. Osthues and Méry laritzen, by E. B. Osthues,

. in propia persona. ,

bLllen Grimes, for City of Modesto, interested
party.

0. B Liersch, for the Engineering Division,

”ransvortatmon Department, Public Utilities
Comm ssion of the State of California. .

f Mary Maritzen and E. B. Osthueo, copartacrs doing ;
business as The Modesto Transit Co., operatﬁ as a passenger stage
corporation for the transportatzon of passengers within and in
the vicinity of Modesto. The operations are conducted withmn a‘i

ingle fare zone over two routeq extending from thh Mbdeato |

central business district to Municipal Airport and to South
Modesto Acres. By this application, authority is aought to in-
crease the fare for these services. |

Public hearing of the application was held at Modesto
before Comnms ioner Mit chcll and ?xamzner Jacopi. Evndence was
offered by one of the partnere and by a trangportatzon engineﬁr
of the Commission' s staff. Repre entatives of the'City of Aodestd
and of the Comm1951on’° staff participated in the hearing and |
assisted in the development of the record. .

The last adjustment of applicants' fare structure was
made by Decision No. 4286L of May 10, 1949, in Application
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No. 30111, whern the present fare 6f 10 cents per.one-way ride was .
autnorized. It waz estimated that the lo-cezt fare, ba,cd upon tne
traffic volume indicated at that time, would producc annual net :
revenue of $501 and an operating ratio of 99,3.percent, before.pro-’f
vision fcr income tax_u. In the instant proceéding, thefappiicanté
reported that the revenue ror the year 1951 ﬁnder.the‘présenp fare‘ ‘
excecded the operating expenses by $l,97b before taxes. The |
corresponding operating ratio was 95.6 percent.

It is allegnd'that'the revenue derived from the prosent fare
‘now is inadequate to cover the cost of perforaing the se¢ rvicc. This
condition was attributed to the offect of increases experienced in
owerating expenses, including a lo—pércentvadvance in;the wages of
Bus drivers ef fcct've July 27, 1952, and to 2 decline in the numbef '
of pa**cngers us _ng thc service. Applicants propose to obtain needed
rcvenue by raising the present lO-cent one~way fare to 12 cents.
-he nigher fare is expected to »roduce additional revenue amownting
to $5,280 per year. | | |

| Evidence relative to the financial rcsulté'ofIOperatidny

antié ipated for the future l2-month pcriod endinb June 30, L9537 wunder
the pregent and proposel fa“es was pres ented bJ one of the pdrtneru
and by & transporitation engineer of the Commission's ~taffi In these
forecastv, the witnesses gave effect to thc uecline in traffic volume
&4s dctermined by them, to the wage increase and to all kmown advancos‘
in the other expenses. Both witnesses caleulated tha* 2y licantea
would suffer & loss if the operations in the test year were. conducted
wder éhe present fare. Under the proposed fare, the partncr and the.
angineer est;mated that the net revenve beforn provms¢on £or ;ncone
taxes would amount to 52,517 and 2 250, respcctivelj. Tnc oatimated
opcratlng results fnown in the tabulhtion vh&t follow¢ were.: taken '

_from:the exnibits submitted by tne witnesses:
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Estimated Revenues and Operating Expenses for:
The Test l2-Month Period Ending June 30, 1953,
Under the Present and Provosed Pares.

Present Fares Proposed Fares
commission Commission
Applicants _Engineer Applicants Engineecr

Revenues $37,200 $37,800  $43,200 $43,080
Operating Expenses:
Maintenance 6,8L0 7,345 6,840 - 7 345
Transportation 21 L6 19 355" 21, 1406 19 355
Traffic 20 : 50 100
Insurance & Safety 3,100 ‘ 3 500' : 3,430
Administrative and ,
Generai 5,500 : 5, SOO ' 5 L95
Depreciation - 800 ‘ 800 85y
Taxes and Licenses 2,064 : 2,287 3 95&
Operating Rents 300 : 300

Total Operating o - '
Expenses , SL0,060 - §L0,683 . $L0,830
Net Operating Revenues : : C .
Before Income Taxes(l)($2,860) $2, 4 $ 2,517 82,250
Operating Ratio Before , . . .
Income Taxes (1) 107.7% 106.4% 94.2%  O4.8%

( ) = Indicates Loss.

(1) - The income tax figures were not supplied. The
operations are conducted by applicants as co-
partners. The income taxes which would apply
would be affected by the personal exemptions
and other allowances available to each €O~
partaer. :

Only small differences apgear in the estlmated operatin?,g

esults before orovmvzon for income taxes as calculated by th#‘
witnesses for the test year. The variations in the revenue
estimates largely are accounteu for vy dlfferences in gudgment
relative to the antzczpated traffic volume. In addition, an .
verror in calculatlon appears in apolzcants’ fxgureo which reault,‘
in understatement of the number of pa..-sengere expccted to use the'
service. The gtaf. engineer's revenue estimates were based upon
‘more detziled analyses of traffic flows and trends.

A rcpresentaclvc of the City of Modesto indloated that

the staff eng:neer,lzn.developlng chc rate of declmne_mn traffic

volune, improperly gave effect to the number of passengers lost'“:
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due to the discontinuanbe of certain evening schedules. The evi-

dence shows that appllcanxedld not maintain records of the number

of passengers handled on the 1nd1v1dual schedules. A revmew of the
eng;neerﬁs calculations dzsclosce that the total number of passen-
gers transported in 1952 after the gcheduleu-ln question were dla"
contznued amounted to 16 percent leos-than the total number for the
correSpondlng period of 1951 when the evenlng schedulew were bezng
operated. Thus, the engineer developed a compoozte pcrcentagc re-;
flecting both the traffic lost through curtailment of service. and

the downward trend in traffic that otherwise prevailed. _Theitrafﬁ;c‘
level for the test yeaf_was develqped~bf reducing.by"lﬁ pefcent thea‘
total number of passengers transported in the year 1951, during whidm 
periee the eveeing‘scﬁedules'in queseion still were beingEOPerated.,
It appears that the engineer’s.eStimate was noe develeped impreveily;
) In regard to the oporatzng expenses, the. differenceo in

some of the figures are attridutable to the fact that’ a number of

cxpenses were grouped 4in applzcantsf exhzbitvwhereas the engineer :

employed the uegregatzons provided in the uniform eystem of accounts.

‘.“he taxes on fuel and lubrlcatlng Oll for example, were grouped
with the cost of these articles in the transportatzon accounte The
engineer entered the-taxes in the account covering taxes and’
licenses. Likewise, applicants grouped the cost of lubrzcation of
revenue equipnment with thc cost of ozl in the eranaportatzon‘account. |
In the ‘engineer's flgureu, the lubrmcatlon 10 refieetedain'the main-
tenance account.. Other smaller vargacions in the expea,e figures
resulted from a ¢ifference in the bus mileage to be oPerated in the
test year. The staff ‘engineer's eutlmate of the ﬂileage was bas ed
upon ‘the schedules currcntly operated. Applzcants' mlleage figure

was not substantiated.

“ The record shows that three schedules operated afver. 6:40 p.um. on
each .of the two routes involved were discontinued in the latter
part of January,l1952, assertedly because of light natronabe.

S
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In view of the defects indicated in appiicanps"calcu—,
lations, the engineer's estimates will be used for the purpose of
this proceeding.. : ‘

It was developed by phc‘representative of phe City of
Modesto that the amount of franchise tax to be pdzd by appllCdnto
under the provzsxons of their city franchise now was under nego-

iation. The record zndmcateo that the discussions in questzon
might result in applicants belng required to pay something more
than the book figure usedrin the estimates of record. One'of'the
partners stated that the negot;atzono night reoult in an zncrease
in expenses of as much as woOO per year with a corres pondlng reduc-

tion in the net revenue before proviszon for *ncomc taxee antlczpdted

under the proposed fare.

Notices of the public hearing in this proceeding were
oosted in dppllcant - vehicles and were published in a ncwspdper
of genmeral circulation in the area served. The representatzve of
phe City of Modesto-stated phaz the ¢ity had no obgectmon uo the

uthorization of the increased fare eought if the Commzesion found

that it was justified by the evidence of record. No one specmrz-
cally opposed the granting of the application. |

: The record made in thfsrproceeding eotablishee tﬂap the
revenue under the present fare now is insufficient to defray the
cost of operation. Under the propoged fare, the annual revenue
would exceed the operating axpenees by $2,250 and.the operamlng
ratio would be 94.8 percexnt, before provisioﬁ for income teies;
This would afford only a small margin between revenue and expenees
for an Operation having revenue of §43,080 per year. It 1giclear
that the additional revenue from the proposed fare 1s needed to
assurc the maintenance of satisfact ory and dependable servxce po the

pudblic. - The xncreased fare in aunstzon wmll be auphorlzed.

—5-
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Upon con;ideration‘of all of the factS-and‘circumstances
of record, the Commission is of the opinion and hereby finds that
the increased fare sought in the application filed invthié pro¢ceed—
ing has been justified. The application will be 5‘antcd. Because
of the evident need for additional revenuc, applicdnts' request for

authority to establish the 1n:reased fare on less than statutory
novtice also will be granted. The cost of performing the service -
reflected by the estimated operating results considered herein was
based upon the expenses 1rvolved 1n ‘the operation of the present
schedules. Under the circumstances, appllcants will be dmrected
not t0 make any reduction in the present service thhout the exL |

press approval of the Commzssxon.

Based upoh the evidence of record and upon the conclu-

sions and findings set forth in the preceding opinion,

IT IS HZREBY ORDERED that'Mary Maritzen and E. B.aOsthues,

copartrners doing business as The‘Médeéto Trahsit Co., be and they‘
are hereby authorized to establish, on not lﬁss than five (5) days®

ice to the Commission and to the public, an 1ncredaed one-way
fare of 12 ceats. cash in lieu of the presont fare of 10 cents cash,
as proposed in the application"fi“ed in this proceeding;

" I; IS HEREBY FURTHHR ORDERED that applmcants be and they
a*é he*eby dm*»ctea to post und mamntazn in the*r vehicles a notlce‘
of the 1ncré;sed fare ngcln authorized. Such notice shall be
given not less than flve (5) days prior to the effectlve date of

such fare and shall be maintained for a period of not lc 3 than
thirty (30) days. |
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IT IS HEREBY FURTHER ORDERED that applicants shall not
reduce or curtall any of the gchedules or services on any ‘of their
" routes. -34S provzded durmng the perxod Junc 15 to 21, 1952, 1nclualve,
'W1thout the expreos approval of th Q‘Commmsszon.
T I8 HERHBY FURTHER ORDERED that the auzhorlty herein
granted shall expire unless exerczsed‘wizhin.sixzy-(éO) days after: A
the effectlve date of this order.

-

Tnlo order shall become effectlve Twenty (20) d@ys,afcef‘l
the date hereof. | ‘ ' “

Dated at San :ranczsco Calmfornia, this;. 512" ~day~6f'

August, 1952.
<:T::zz;:> H. Preémdént ‘  \\f t:‘;
/)ZM 5’/4 Q;‘:g IJ’M\ S

o s COMMA SSLON XS

bennctn Dostor

co..,m.l ﬂﬁ' Laner.. » bOﬁ“)‘c':

nocoszarlily aboent, ¢id ol pardicizate.
ia the dicposision f %ilz procevddng.




